

**Anshul Bhardwaj versus State of H.P. & ors.  
a/w connected matter.**

**CWPOA No.4786 of 2019 a/w  
CWPOA No.44656 of 2019**

**CWPOA No.4786 of 2019**

**24.10.2024 Present:** Mr. Anshuman Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Baldev Singh Negi, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2-State.

**CWPOA No.4456 of 2019**

Mr. Parv Sharma and Mr. Shekhar Badola, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Baldev Singh Negi, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2-State.

**CWPOA No.4786 of 2019**

The records reveal that the instant petition was admitted on 21.03.2013. Post admission notice was issued to private respondent No.3, which was duly served and since he has not put in appearance, therefore, respondent No.3 was proceeded against *ex parte* on 18.10.2022. However, on 19.09.2024, Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, had passed an order for issuing notice to respondent No.3, on taking steps within one week, returnable for 24.10.2024.

**2.** In view of earlier orders, fresh notice for service of respondent No.3, in considered view of this Court is not to be undertaken hereinafter.

**3.** In view of this, list the matter for hearing on **11.12.2024.**

**CWPOA No.4456 of 2019**

As a sequel to order dated 19.09.2024, since, steps have already been taken; let notice be issued, on the steps already taken, for service of respondent No.3, returnable for 11.12.2024.

**CMP(T) No.947 of 2021 in CWPOA No.4456 of 2019**

Since private respondent No.3 is yet to be served in this petition, therefore, this application is not pressed and accordingly, dismissed.

Application stands disposed of.

**October 24, 2024**  
(Shivender)

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**